

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

GE ENERGY POWER CONVERSION
FRANCE SAS, CORP., FKA CONVERTEAM SAS,

Petitioner,

v.

OUTOKUMPU STAINLESS USA, LLC, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
PROFESSOR BENJAMIN G. DAVIS AND
PROFESSOR NADER M. IBRAHIM, PH.D.
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

RAFFI MELKONIAN
Counsel of Record
WRIGHT CLOSE & BARGER, LLP
One Riverway, Suite 2200
Houston, TX 77056
(713) 572-4321
melkonian@wrightclose.com

BENJAMIN G. DAVIS
UNIVERSITY OF TOLEDO
COLLEGE OF LAW
2801 W. Bancroft Street
Toledo, OH 43606
(419) 530-5117
Ben.Davis@utoledo.edu

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The United States misinterprets the word “parties” in Article II of the Convention.....	7
II. Any reliance on the 2006 UNCITRAL Rec- ommendation is misplaced	12
III. There is no empirical support for claims that the number of non-signatory ICC ar- bitrations is increasing.....	15
IV. Departing from consent to arbitrate is anathema for international commercial ar- bitration.....	17
A. This Court should reject Petitioner’s attempt to conflate equitable estoppel with other issues	18
B. Forcing companies like Respondents into arbitration will disadvantage them in litigation and create uncertainty	18
C. There is no international consensus in favor of equitable estoppel	23
D. This Court should protect the future of electronic international commerce and arbitration	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Fed. Ins. Co. v. Bergesen d.y. ASA Oslo</i> , No. 12 CIV. 3851 PAE, 2012 WL 3886887 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2012)	14
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	17
<i>Matter of Arbitration Between Chromalloy Aeroservices, a Div. of Chromalloy Gas Turbine Corp. & Arab Republic of Egypt</i> , 939 F. Supp. 907 (D.D.C. 1996)	14
<i>Nat’l Aluminum Co. v. Peak Chem. Corp., Inc.</i> , 132 F. Supp. 3d 990 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	14
<i>Spier v. Calzaturificio Tecnica, S.p.A.</i> , 71 F. Supp. 2d 279 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	14
<i>TermoRio S.A. E.S.P. v. Electrificadora Del Atlantico S.A. E.S.P.</i> , 421 F. Supp. 2d 87 (D.D.C. 2006)	14
<i>Thai-Lao Lignite (Thailand) Co. v. Gov’t of Lao People’s Democratic Republic</i> , 997 F. Supp. 2d 214 (S.D.N.Y. 2014), <i>aff’d</i> , 864 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Travelport Glob. Distribution Sys. B.V. v. Bellview Airlines Ltd.</i> , No. 12 CIV. 3483 DLC, 2012 WL 3925856 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2012)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
TREATIES AND RELATED DOCUMENTS	
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, <i>entered into force</i> , Jan. 27, 1980, 1115 U.N.T.S. 331, T.S. No. 58 (1980).....	8, 9, 10, 11
United Nations Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards (the Convention). 21 U.S.T., 330 U.N.T.S. 38.....	<i>passim</i>
International Bar Association Rules for Taking of Evidence in International Arbitration (2010 (The “IBA Rules”), <i>available at</i> https://www.ibanet.org/Document/Default.aspx?DocumentUid=68336C49-4106-46BF-A1C6	20
Inquisitorial Rules on the Taking of Evidence in International Arbitration (“The Prague Rules”), <i>available at</i> http://www.praguerules.com/upload/medialibrary/697/697f654d36c0275b310cb3ccc1e0e9f3.pdf (last visited November 19, 2019).....	21, 22
UNCITRAL Secretariat Guide on the Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards (New York, 1958) (2016 Edition).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Benjamin G. Davis et al., <i>Addressing Disputes In Electronic Commerce: Final Recommendations and Report, American Bar Association Task Force on Electronic Commerce and Alternative Dispute Resolution</i> , 58 BUS. LAW. 415 (2002).....	13
Benjamin G. Davis, <i>American Diversity in International Arbitration 2003-2013</i> , 25 AM. REV. INT'L L. 255 (2014).....	26
Benjamin G. Davis, <i>International Commercial Online and Offline Dispute Resolution: Addressing Primacism and Universalism</i> , 4 J. AM. ARB. 79 (2005)	26
Benjamin G. Davis, <i>The Color Line in International Commercial Arbitration: An American Perspective</i> , 14 AM. REV. INT'L L. 461 (2004)	26
Benjamin G. Davis, <i>The Stiffer Dilemma: Some Thoughts on Contract, Remedies and Dispute Resolution</i> , LIBER AMICORUM Samir Saleh (Forthcoming 2019).....	28
Bernard Hanotiau, <i>Non-Signatories, Groups of Companies and Groups of Contracts: Do We Share a Common Approach?</i> in LIBER AMICORUM 50 Years of Solutions Cepani 1969-2019 186, 188 (Wolters Kluwer 2019)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Bernard Hanotiau, <i>The conduct of the hearings</i> , in THE LEADING ARBITRATORS GUIDE TO INTER- NATIONAL ARBITRATION, 363, 359-379 (New York 2nd Ed. 2008).....	21
Hellwig Toggler et al., <i>Handbuch Schieds- gerichtsbarkeit Deutschland, Osterreich, Schweiz</i> , 367 (2d Ed. Vienna, 2017).....	21
Herman Verbist & Hans van Houtte, <i>Belgium</i> , in PRACTITIONER'S HANDBOOK ON INTERNA- TIONAL COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION, 156, 162- 165 (Bernd Weigand and Antje Baumann eds., 2019)	24
Jean-Louis Delvolve, <i>Multipartism: The Dutco Decision of the French Cour de Cassation</i> , 9 ARB. INT'L 197-202 (1993)	16
Jonathan Hill, <i>Do arbitral errors on the law gov- erning the merits of a dispute referred to arbi- tration justify setting aside or non-enforcement of the award?</i> , THE UNIVERSITY OF BRISTOL LAW SCHOOL BLOG (https://legalresearch.blogs.bris. ac.uk/2018/01/do-arbitral-errors-on-the-law- governing-the-merits-of-a-dispute-referred-to- arbitration-justify-setting-aside-or-non-enforce- ment-of-the-award/)	19
Markus Altenkirch and Malika Boussimadh, <i>The Prague Rules—Inquisitorial Rules on the Taking of Evidence in International Arbitra- tion</i> , available at https://globalarbitrationnews. com/the-prague-rules-inquisitorial-rules-on-the- taking-of-evidence-in-international-arbitration/	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
NON-OFFICIAL RESTATEMENT OF THE U.S. LAW OF INTERNATIONAL COMMERCIAL AND INVESTOR- STATE ARBITRATION (2019)	24, 25
Otto Sandrock, <i>Arbitration Agreements and Groups of Companies</i> , 27 INT'L LAW 941, 946 (1993)	23
S. EXEC. REP. NO. 90-10 (1968) (statement of Richard D. Kearney, Ambassador, Office of the Legal Adviser: Accompanied by Robert Dal- ton, Department of State)	10
William W. Park, ARBITRATION OF INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS DISPUTES, (Oxford University Press 2006)	22
